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REV HISTORY

50406 --> 050507

 PAGE2 R4   ,J3 PIN1,2,3, PIN NAME  ※ ※※ ※※※ ※※ ※※
 PAGE3 C699,C700,C701,C702,C703,C704  ※ ※※
 PAGE4 D51,D52  D51 PATTERN SHORT※ ※※※
 PAGE5 D54,D55  D54 PATTERN SHORT※ ※※※
 PAGE7 R864 LVDS  PATTERN  J9 PIN2,4,6,8 LINE ※ ※ ※※ ※※
 PAGE8 R162  LINE ,R865,R866,R867,R868,R869,R870  ※ ※※ ※※ ※※
 PAGE9 D41,D44   PATTERN SHORT D42,D45  .(1SR154-400 --> ES2DA)※ ※※ ※ ※※ ※※
 PAGE10 R826,R827  ,LCD POWER   ※ ※※※ ※※ ※※ ※※ ※※

050507 --> 050604

 PAGE1 J1 24PIN  20PIN  ,J3 PIN 5,6,7,8 N.C, R4 ,U107 PIN16,17  BUFFER  ※ ※※ ※※ ※※ ※※ ※※※ ※※

 PAGE4 SCART1_G ,HDY1 LINE CAP ※ ※※
 PAGE5 SCART2_G,VY LINE CAP ※ ※※
 PAGE7 P5 TYPE  LG   12507-20PIN ※ ※※ ※※ ※※ ※※

 PAGE3 R1 ※ ※※

 PAGE8 U114 PIN4,12 LINE  (MMP LINE )U115 PIN5 LINE ,PIN6 FAN_CONTROL  ※ ※※ ※※ ※※ ※ ※※

 PAGE11 MMP OPTION , LINE ※ ※※ ※※
 PAGE12 FAN_CONTROL ,R819 ,R822   ,R140  ※ ※※ ※※ ※※ ※ ※※ ※※※ ※※

 PAGE9 U136    ※ ※※ ※ ※※ ※※

050604 --> 050609

 PAGE3 P3 PIN17,19 SWAP(RX,TX LINE)※
 PAGE4 NOISE  CAP 8 POINT※ ※※※ ※※
 PAGE5 NOISE  CAP 8 POINT※ ※※※ ※※
 PAGE7 TEST  PIN ,10BIT  TEST PIN LINE   ※ ※ ※※ ※ ※※ ※ ※※※※
 PAGE12 FAN_CONTROL  ※ ※※※※

050609 --> 050610

 PAGE3 R675,R676,R674  GREEN BUFFER & C1,C2   (MIK  D-TV ON  COMPOSITE Y SIGNAL   VIDEO SIGNAL     MASTER    .)※ ※ ※※ ※※ ※※ ※※※ ※ ※ ※※※ ※※ ※※※ ※※ ※※※ ※ ※※ ※※

 PAGE11 PIN2,3 GND  PIN1 J2 CONTROL SIGNAL ※ ※※ ※※

 PAGE8 U115 PIN6 J2 CONTROL SIGNAL ※ ※※

 PAGE10 TSNDLINE FILTER , U3 PIN80 VAVS_ON LINE  (POP NOISE )※ ※※※ ※※※ ※※ ※※
 PAGE9 218POWER   .※ ※※ ※※ ※

050610 --> 050706

 PAGE1 U102  3.3V  5V  ※ ※※ ※※ ※ ※※
 PAGE2 U107  LINE ( ),PAL OPTION , VIDEO  LINE BUFFER ,J1 PIN  (42-->20)※ ※※ ※※ ※※ ※※ ※※ ※※ ※※ ※※
 PAGE3 U108,U109,U138  3.3V  5V  ※ ※※ ※※ ※ ※※
 PAGE4 NOISE  RA 4 POINT (RP133,RP134,RP135,RP136)※ ※※※ ※※
 PAGE5 U101 ,   ,L108    ※ ※※ ※※※ ※※ ※※ ※※ ※※ ※※ ※※
 PAGE8  LINE , ESD  VARISTOR ,※ ※※ ※※ ※※※ ※※
 PAGE9 D44,D45 DIODE  (1A --> 2A)※ ※※
 PAGE10 R896  (  ON )※ ※※※ ※※ ※※ ※※
 PAGE12 POWER SAVING CONNECTOR ,MUX POWER (3.3V --> 5V), CAP TYPE  (POINT  ),L137 N.C ※ ※※ ※※ ※※ ※※※ ※※ ※※

050706 --> 050822

 PAGE1 DVI     .(R637,R642,R630,R636,R627,R629,R645,R643    R639,R628,R631,R644 )※ ※※ ※※ ※※ ※ ※※ ※※※ ※※※ ※※ ※※
 PAGE2 J2 PIN19  (R102   LINE ),J3 PIN8 MUTE (EXT_MUTE    AUDIO OUT )※ ※※ ※※ ※ ※※ ※※ ※※ ※ ※※ ※※ ※※※
 PAGE3 P3 12V  LINE .※ ※※ ※※
 PAGE4 U13 PIN T2,T4 GND  , R70   (560 --> 499)※ ※ ※※ ※※※ ※※
 PAGE5 U17 PIN T2,T4,G2,G3,E2,E3,F1,F2,F3,G1 GND  ※ ※ ※※
 PAGE7 46INCH  LCD POWER CONNECTOR .※ ※ ※※
 PAGE8 MUTE  ,Q40 PIN 1,3 V33  Q40 4,6 LINE  (ART WORK MISS).R902  ※ ※※ ※※ ※※※ ※※ ※※ ※※
 PAGE10 R921,R922,C751 ,U120,Y6 TYPE ※ ※※ ※※
 PAGE12 R813,FB5 (PDP OPTION),C625,C637,C513   (  ),R815,R817  (PDP OPTION),J14 PIN 11,12  ※ ※※※※ ※※ ※※ ※※ ※※ ※※※ ※※ ※※ ※※

050822 --> 051004

 PAGE3 R923,R924 (  )D20,D21,D22  V9,V10,V11 (SURGE ),C506,C507,C508  R925,R926,R927※ ※※ ※※※ ※※ ※※※ ※※ ※※※ ※※※ ※※
 PAGE4 R609 47OHM --> 0 OHM  ※ ※※ ※※
 PAGE8 U118 PIN20 GND ※ ※※※
 PAGE12 L138 N.C L137 BEAD ※ ※※
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01_RGB & DVI INPUT

DSUB_R
DSUB_G
DSUB_B

HPD_IN

VSYNC

DSUB_HS
DSUB_VS

SPLITIN_VS

RXD0p
RXD0m

SPLITIN_HS

SPLITIN_R
SPLITIN_G
SPLITIN_B

RXD1m
RXD1p

HSYNC

RXD2m
RXD2p

RXDCm
RXDCp

RGBSEL

DVI_SDA

TO_PW2250_DSUB_R
TO_PW2250_DSUB_G

TO_PW3300_DSUB_B

TO_PW2250_DSUB_B

TO_PW3300_DSUB_G
TO_PW3300_DSUB_R

DVI_SCL

02_AV INPUT

SCART1_B

SCART2_B

SCART1_G
SCART1_R

SCART2_R

SCART1_FB

SCART2_G

SCART2_FB

SUB_AV_R_IN

SCART1_CVBS_L_OUT
SCART2_CVBS_R_OUT

SCART2_CVBS_L_OUT
SCART1_CVBS_R_OUT

SCART2_L_IN
SCART2_R_IN

SCART1_L_IN
SCART1_R_IN

SCART2_CVBS

TSND

SCL2

AMP_R_OUT

SCART2_ID

AMP_ST_BY

SCART1_CVBS

SCART1_ID

AMP_L_OUT

S_MUTE

SDA2

SUB_AV_L_IN

HP_DET

HP_L
HP_R

2250C

AUDSCL
AUDSDA

2250Y

3300C

3300CVBS

2250CVBS

3300Y

03_COMP & DTV INPUT

VCR

HDCB1
HDCR1

HDY1

VY
VCB

COMP_SEL

RESETn

DTV_RX

DTV_R

DTV_TX

DTV_L

HDSEL

04_PW3300

RX0p

RX0m

RX1p

RX1m

RX2p
RX2m

RXDCp
RXDCm

VSYNC
HSYNC

IN0VBI
TO_PW3300_DSUB_G
TO_PW3300_DSUB_R

TO_PW3300_DSUB_B

HDCR1
HDCB1
HDY1

3300Y
3300C

3300CVBS

SCART1_ID

IN0CMP
IN0CST

SCART1_G
SCART1_B

SCART1_R

SCART1_CVBS

IN0CLK
IN0PEN
IN0AHS
IN0HS
IN0VS
IN0FLD

RESETn

DVI_SCL SCL

SDA
DVI_SDA

IN0RE[9:0]

IN0GE[9:0]

IN0BE[9:0]

05_PW2250
05_PW2250

VCR

VY
VCB

VSYNC
HSYNC IN1VBI

TO_PW2250_DSUB_G
TO_PW2250_DSUB_R

TO_PW2250_DSUB_B

2250Y
2250CVBS

2250C

SCART2_ID
IN1CMP
IN1CST

SCART2_G
SCART2_B

SCART2_R

SCART2_CVBS

IN1CLK

IN1AHS
IN1PEN

IN1HS

IN1FLD
IN1VS

RESETn

SCL2
SDA2

IN1R[9:0]

IN1G[9:0]

IN1B[9:0]

06_PW318 INPUT & MEMORY

IN1CST
IN1CMP

IN0AHS

IN0RE[9:0]

IN0CST

IN0PEN

IN0VBI

IN0FLD

IN0CLK

IN0CMP

IN0BE[9:0]

IN0VS
IN0HS

IN0GE[9:0]

IN1G[9:0]

IN1B[9:0]

IN1R[9:0]

IN1VS

IN1CLK

IN1FLD

IN1PEN

IN1VBI

IN1AHS
IN1HS

07_PW318B_LVDS

SCL2

SDA2

DPWON

12_POWER

DPWON

AC_DET

5V_MNT

VAVS_ON

RL_ON

PWRON

FAN_CONTROL

08_PW318B_MISC
08_PW218B_MISC

MMP_TX

NPC_RX

DTV_TX

MMP_RX

NPC_TX

DTV_RX

AMP_ST_BY

RL_ON

HPD_IN

NET_IN_SEL

CTL_MMP_POWER

MMP_IN_SEL

S_MUTE

VAVS_ON
HP_DET

5V_MNT

AC_DET

AUDSCL

SCART1_FB

HDSEL

AUDSDA

PWRON

SDA2

SCART2_FB

RESETn

SCL2

DPWON

SDA
SCL

COMP_SEL

RGBSEL

AUDIO_RESET

MUTE
FAN_CONTROL

10_AUDIO

MUTE

HP_L

NET_L_IN

MMP_R_IN

SCART2_CVBS_R_OUT

AUDSDA

SCART2_R_IN

MMP_L_IN

SCART2_L_IN

AUDSCL

SCART1_CVBS_R_OUT

AUDIO_RESET

HP_R

SUB_AV_L_IN

SCART1_R_IN

AMP_R_OUT

DTV_R

SCART1_L_IN

NET_R_IN

SUB_AV_R_IN

SCART2_CVBS_L_OUT

TSND

DTV_L

AMP_L_OUT

SCART1_CVBS_L_OUT

VAVS_ON

11_OPTION INOUT
11_OPTION INOUT

SPLITIN_HS
SPLITIN_VS

MMP_RX
MMP_TX

DSUB_HS

NET_IN_SEL

SPLITIN_R

MMP_L_IN

DSUB_R

DSUB_VS

SPLITIN_G

CTL_MMP_POWER

NPC_TX

SPLITIN_B

MMP_IN_SEL

DSUB_B NET_L_IN

NPC_RX

NET_R_INDSUB_G

MMP_R_IN

TO_PW2250_DSUB_R
TO_PW2250_DSUB_G
TO_PW2250_DSUB_B

RGBSEL

TO_PW2250_DSUB_G
TO_PW2250_DSUB_B

TO_PW2250_DSUB_R

HSYNC
VSYNC

VSYNC
HSYNC

IN0RE[9:0]

IN0BE[9:0]

IN0GE[9:0]

IN1GE[9:0]

IN1BE[9:0]

IN1RE[9:0]

SCL2
SDA2

RESETn

RESETn

SDA

SCL

DTV_RX
DTV_TX

DTV_L
DTV_R

HDSEL

COMP_SEL

RESETn

DTV_RX
DTV_TX

VAVS_ON

DPWON

SDA2

SCL2

MMP_L_IN
MMP_R_IN

NET_L_IN
NET_R_IN

AUDSCL
AUDSDA

DTV_R
DTV_L

SDA
SCL

SDA2
SCL2

AUDSDA
AUDSCL

MUTE

AUDIO_RESET

AUDIO_RESET

COMP_SEL

MUTE

MMP_L_IN

NET_R_IN

RGBSEL

NET_L_IN

MMP_R_IN

RESETn

HDSEL
DPWON

VAVS_ON



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

ANALOG INPUT

DIGITAL INPUT

 J2 OPTION ※ ※※※
R622,R625,R613,R614,R615  .※※ ※※

00

1 12 05.10.04

.

EPT-42Q0AN(H1)

RGB & DTV INPUTJH KIM

JH KIM

최초작성

 .

.

..

.

.

JS PARK

TitleTitleTitleTitle

DateDateDateDate

ItemItemItemItem

DwgDwgDwgDwg
No.No.No.No.
SheetSheetSheetSheet
No.No.No.No.

RevisionRevisionRevisionRevision

DrawnDrawnDrawnDrawn

DesignDesignDesignDesign

CheckCheckCheckCheck

ApproveApproveApproveApprove E-RAE ELECTRONICSE-RAE ELECTRONICSE-RAE ELECTRONICSE-RAE ELECTRONICS
INDUSTRY CO.,LTDINDUSTRY CO.,LTDINDUSTRY CO.,LTDINDUSTRY CO.,LTD

ofofofof

4

3

2

1

0

DSDA

VCCF

G5V

GGRN

GBLU

GRED

DSUB_B

DSUB_R

DSUB_G

SPLITIN_B

SPLITIN_G

SPLITIN_R
V-SYNC

RGBSEL

TO_PW3300_DSUB_G

TO_PW3300_DSUB_R

TO_PW3300_DSUB_B

S2_OUT _G

S2_OUT _B

S2_OUT _R

TO_PW2250_DSUB_R

TO_PW2250_DSUB_GS1_OUT _G

S1_OUT _B TO_PW2250_DSUB_B

S1_OUT _R

DSUB_VS

DSUB_HS

SPLITIN_VS

SPLITIN_HS

SPLITIN_VS

SPLITIN_HS

DSUB_VS

V-SYNC

DSCL

DSUB_HS

H-SYNC

DATA0P

DATA0M

RXD0p

RXD0m

DATA1M

RXD1p

RXD1m

DATA1P

DATA2M

RXD2p

RXD2m

DATA2P

CLKM

RXDCp

RXDCm

CLKP

DVI_SCL_OUT DVI_SCL

DVI_SDADVI_SDA_OUT

VCCSTBD5V

HPD

DVI_SCL

DVI_SDA

GVCK

HPD_IN

SPLITIN_B

SPLITIN_R

SPLITIN_G

DSUB_R

DSUB_G

DSUB_B

VCCG VCCG

VCCG
VCCG VCCMUX

VCCG

VCCG

VCCG

VCCG

DVCC

VCCSTB

VCCSTB

DVCC DVCC

DVCC DVCC

DVCC DVCC DVCC DVCC

DVCC DVCC DVCC DVCC

DVCC DVCC DVCC DVCC

DVCC DVCC DVCC DVCC

DVCC

VCCG VCCG

C466
104

BD18
CB1608GA100T

D18
BAV99

12
3

R634
4.7k

L121
CB1608GA100T

BD17
CB1608GA100T

C472
104

C455
104

R632
4.7K

R618
75F

D16
BAV99

12
3

D13
BAV99

12
3

D19
BAV99

12
3

C471
104

C459
12pF

D4
BAV99

12
3

D8
BAV99

12
3

R625
0 OHM

D7
BAV99

12
3

C461
12pF

L120
CB1608GA100T

R620
75F

D9
BAV99

12
3

U103
24LC21A

1

2

3

4 5

6

7

8
NC1

NC2

NC3

GND SDA

SCL

VCLK

VCC

L112
CB1608GA100T

TP9

1

BD21
CB1608GA100T

L111
CB1608GA102T

BD14
CB1608GA100T

C469
104

R613
75F

R616
4.7K

C467
104

D10
BAV99

12
3

BD16
CB1608GA100T

C465
104

L118
CB1608GA100T

BD15
CB1608GA100T

U106

24LC21A

1

2

3

45

6

7

8
A0

A1

A2

GNDSDA

SCL

WP

VCC

D11
BAV99

12
3

C473
104

C457
12pF

L114
CB1608GA100T

R641
100

D6
BAV99

12
3

P2
PS-74320B

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

C5

C6

27

28

C1

C2

C3

C4

DATA2-

DATA2+

DATA2/4_SHLD

DATA4-

DATA4+

DDC_CLK

DDC_DATA

A_VSYNC

DATA1-

DATA1+

DATA1/3_SHLD

DATA3-

DATA3+

+5V

GND

H_PLUG_DET

DATA0-

DATA0+

DATA0/5_SHLD

DATA5-

DATA5+

CLK_SHLD

CLK+

CLK-

SHELL1

SHELL2

A_GND1

A_GND2

NC1

NC2

A_RED

A_GREEN

A_BLUE

A_HSYNC

R640
100

D15
BAV70L

12
3

C458
12pF

R633
4.7K

C462
12pF

D5
BAV99

12
3

R624
75F

R622
0 OHM

R615
75F

L113
CB1608GA100T

Q14
MMBT3904

1

2
3

C456
104

BD20
CB1608GA100T

BD19
CB1608GA100T

C464
104

R635
1K

U102
PI5V330

4

7

8

16

15

14
13
12

11

10

9

1

2

3

5

6

DA

DB

GND

VCC

EN

D1D
D2D
DD

S1C

S2C

DC

IN

S1A

S2A

S1B

S2B

D12
BAV99

12
3

TP10

1

D17
BAV99

12
3

D1
BAV70L

12
3

R638
100

R623
4.7K

L117
CB1608GA100T

R621
75F

L116
CB1608GA100T

L119
CB1608GA100T

R626
4.7K

C463
12pF

U104
74LCX14M

1

2

3

4

5

6

7 8

9

10

11

12

13

14

D2
BAV99

12
3

C470
104

L115
CB1608GA100T

D3
BAV99

12
3

R617
4.7K

P1
DHR20-15K-7100 

9

1

2
12

15

13

14

10

4

3

11

6
7

5 8

DDC VCC

RED

GREEN
SDA

SCL

H-SYNC

V-SYNC

C_D-SUB

GND

BLUE

N.C

R-GND
G-GND

GND B-GND

D14
BAV99

12
3

C460
104

C468
104

R619
75F

R614
75F

RGBSEL

DSUB_R

DSUB_B

DSUB_G

TO_PW2250_DSUB_G

TO_PW3300_DSUB_B

TO_PW2250_DSUB_B

TO_PW3300_DSUB_G

TO_PW3300_DSUB_R

TO_PW2250_DSUB_R

DSUB_VS

DSUB_HS

SPLITIN_VS

SPLITIN_HS

VSYNC

HSYNC

RXD0p

RXD0m

RXD1m

RXD1p

RXD2m

RXD2p

RXDCm

RXDCp

DVI_SCL

HPD_IN

DVI_SDA

SPLITIN_B

SPLITIN_G

SPLITIN_R
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4

3

2

1

0

HP_R

SCART1_ID

SUB_AV_R_IN

LU_IN

SCART2_R_IN

SCART1_L_IN

SCART1_R_IN

SCART1_L_OUT

SCART1_R_OUT

AMP_ST_BY

S-VIDEO_LU_INS-VIDEO_CH_IN

AMP_R_OUT

SCART_R

SCART1_CVBS_OUT

HP_L

SUB_CVBS_IN

SCART2_L_IN

HP_DET

SUB_AV_L_IN

SCART2_L_OUT

SCART2_ID

SCART2_R_OUT

SCART2_CVBS_OUT

S_MUTE

AMP_L_OUT

SCART1_CVBS

SCART2_CVBS

CH_IN

SCL2

TSND

TVCVBS

SDA2

SCART1_FB

SCART_G

SCART_B

LUMA2

LUMA1

3300CVBS_1

LUMA2

SCART1_CVBS_OUT

SCART2_CVBS_OUT

CHRO1

2250CVBS_1

CHRO2

2250CVBS

SUB_CVBS_IN

SCART2_CVBS

AUDSCL2

AUDSDA2

S-VIDEO_LU_IN

TVCVBS

SCART1_CVBS

S-VIDEO_CH_IN

2250CVBS_1

3300CVBS

3300CVBS_1

LUMA1

CHRO1

CHRO2

MUTE

VCC12

VCC5 VCC5

VCCSTBVCC12

VCC5

V8AUD

VCC5

VCC5

V8AUD
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V1
TBD
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C27
SC 25V 47uF(6.3X5.3)

C556
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N.C(100)

C503
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C562
SC 16V 22uF(4X5.3)
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GND
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SC16V 100uF(6.3X 5.3)
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N.C
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N.C
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AMP_L_OUT

AUDSDA2

SCART2_L_IN

SUB_AV_R_IN
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DTV_R

SUB_AV_L_IN

SCART1_CVBS_R_OUT

AUDIO_RESET

SCART2_CVBS_L_OUT

SCART1_R_IN

AUDSCL2

SCART2_CVBS_R_OUT

SCART2_R_IN

AMP_R_OUT

NET_L_IN
SCART1_CVBS_L_OUT
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DTV_L
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HP_R

TSND

VAVS_ON

AUDSCL

AUDSDA

MUTE
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OPTION (NETWORK INPUT & MUXING)

SELECT

L:  2_IN

H:  1_IN
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NPC_RX

NET_HS

NET_VS

SPLITIN_HS

SPLITIN_B

DSUB_VS
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NET_VS
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NET_IN_SEL
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DSUB_B

SPLITIN_G

DSUB_R

DSUB_G

SPLITIN_R

NPC_TX

NET_G

NET_L_IN

NET_R

NET_R_IN

NET_B

J2_STBY

VCCSTB

VCCSTB VCCSTBVCCSTB

VCC5
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MMBT3904

C614
104
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SC 16V 22uF(5X4)

R797
470K

R810
75F

R805
75F

C605
103

BD13
HB-1M2012-221JT
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R10
4.7K
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D39
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103
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BAV99
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RED1_in

HD_Sync

GREEN1_in

GND

BLU1_in

GND

RED2_in

GND

GREEN2_in

GND

BLU2_in

VD1_in

HD1_in

HD2_in

HD_out

RED_out

Vcc

GREEN_out

VIDEO_in

SYNC_out

CTL

BLUE_out

VD_out

VD2_in

C610
103

D40
Z02W8.2V

3
2

C603
103

BD10
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105

C615
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10K
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SC 16V 22uF(5X4)
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103
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SC 16V 47uF(6.5X5.3)
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75F

C613
SC 16V 22uF(5X4)

R799
75F

DSUB_R

DSUB_G

DSUB_B

DSUB_HS

DSUB_VS

SPLITIN_HS

NET_IN_SEL
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SPLITIN_VS
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VSC_ADJ

VSC_POWER

REFER TO LG PDP
VSC SPEC

PDPTV POWER

FAN CONTROL

IF PRESENT LCDTV

4.975V 4.905V

4.879V

4.87V

4.87V

4.861V 4.842V

12.00V 11.95V

DIMMING OPTION
SAMSUNG R826-->22K
CMO R826 --> 110K

5.00V

PANEL POWER OPTION
12V : LG
5V  :
SAMSUNG/CHIMEI

PANEL_SYNC_EN

High : SYNC MODE

Low  : A_SYNC

MODE

3.29V 1.741V

3.29V

1.653V

1.653V

LVDS POWER

4.867V 3.31V

MUX POWER

LVDS POWER CONTROL(LCD OPTION)

(FAN OPTION)

(LCD OPTION)

POWER SAVING CONNECTOR
OPTION

 R813 FAN V※ CC ※※

0822 KJH (FAN OPTION)

 R815,R817 OPTION ※
   PDP --> 1K
   LCD --> 100
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RL_ON

VAVS_ON

5VCON

FAN_VOL

5V_STBY

VCC12_IN

RL_ON

VAVS_ON

5V_STBY_IN

VAVS_ON_IN

RL_ON_IN

5VCON

1173FB

1173FB

DPWON

FAN_CONTROL

RL_ON_IN

VAVS_ON_IN

VAVS_ON_IN

RL_ON_IN

AUDSDA

AUDSCL

IR0

LED1

KEY1

RXD

V-SYNC

LED2

KEY2

TXD

H-SYNC

5V_STBY_IN

5VDD

VCCSTB

VCC5

VDD5

VCC12

VCC5

VCC12_IN

5VCON 5V_STBY

VCC12 V33LVDS

VCC12 LCD_POWER_ON1

V18SWA V18SWB

V18 V33

V18

V33 V33

V18

V33SWAB

VCC5
V33LVDS

VCC5 VCCMUX

FAN_VOL

5V_STBY_IN 5V_STBY_IN

VCC12_IN

C632
CK 25V 100uF(8 X 6.2)

C633
103

U112
APW1173

1

2

34

56

7

8
OUT

SYNC(N.C)

INHCOMP

FBVREF

GND

VIN

J14
SMW200-12
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3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

+12V

+12V

AC_DET

GND

VDD5

VDD5

+5VS

GND

BRI_ADJ

GND

BKL_ON

POWER ON/OFF

Q39
MMBT3904

C626
104

C649
103

C651
104

R816
1K

C623
104

R825
0 OHM

L133
33uH(12X12_SMD)

TP6

T POINT R

1

R831
4.7K

R823
10K

R828
100

TP8

T POINT R

1

FB7
HH-1M3216-121JT

R827
22K

FB5
HH-1M2012-121JT

R893
10K

C706
221

J11
1-171825-2
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2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9
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5V

5V

5V

GND

GND

GND

12V

12V

GND

GND

FAN12V

FANGND

C650
103

LC8
STS104B(2012)1 2

3

C624
104

C620
103

R815
1K

R829
100

R908
100

Q7
MMBT3904

C644
CK 25V 100uF(8 X 6.2)

R703
N.C

C634
104

R872
4.7K

C642
CK 25V 100uF(8 X 6.2)

R910
100

C733
104

C514
CK 25V 100uF(8 X 6.2)

R914
100

TP4

T POINT R

1

L135
33uH(12X12_SMD)

R909
100

C705
223

R140
4.7K

R905
100

U135
RC1117_3.3V

3 2

1 4

V-IN V-OUT

GND V-OUT

FB8
HH-1M2012-121JT

R830
10K

D48
SR2333-H

1
3

C643
CK 25V 100uF(8 X 6.2)

R906
100

R704
0 OHM

R911
100

C638
104

R915
100

C680
104

R817
1K

C683
103

D46
SR2333-H

1
3

R907
100

R813
0 OHM

R705
10K

R912
100

R873
3.9KF

C617
CK 25V 100uF(8 X 6.2)

R812
1K

C622
103

L138
N.C

R826
22K

LC1
STS104B(2012)1 2

3

C636
104

C618
CK 25V 100uF(8 X 6.2)

C637
FA 10V 47uF 6.3X6

L132
33uH(12X12_SMD)

J13
53014-0300

1 2 3

1 2 3

R913
100

C516
104

R814
2K

Q38
APM9935K
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2

3

4 5
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R916
100

J12
171825-7
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5

6

7

AC_DET

RL_ON

5V STBY

GND

VaVs_ON

5V_MNT

NC

C681
SC 16V 22uF(4X5.3)

L137
CB2012PA600T

D43
SR2333-H

1
3

C635
103

FB6
HH-1M3216-121JT

Q19
APM9935K

1

2

3
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6

7

8

R903
100

R832
10K

R904
100

R871
11.8KF

R824
22K

C513
FA 10V 47uF 6.3X6

R894
3.3K

C619
104

Q24
APM9935K

1

2

3
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6

7

8

R917
100

L134
33uH(12X12_SMD)

LC5
STS104B(2012)1 2

3

C625
FA 10V 47uF 6.3X6

D26
SS34

C682
104

C669
104

C515
104

C645
CK 25V 100uF(8 X 6.2)

Q26
MMBT3904

C734
CK 25V 100uF(8 X 6.2)

J15
YDW200-24
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1718
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C621
104

LC2
STS104B(2012)1 2

3

C648
103

C631
CK 25V 100uF(8 X 6.2)

C511
104

Q25
MMBT3904

D47
1N4004

C616
CK 25V 100uF(8 X 6.2)

5V_MNT

AC_DET

VAVS_ON

RL_ON

AC_DET

DPWON

PWRON

FAN_CONTROL

KEY1

IR0

V-SYNC

LED1

VAVS_ON_IN

RL_ON_IN

LED2

H-SYNC

KEY2

RXD

AUDSDA

AUDSCL

TXD


